
City of Columbia 
701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201 

 

Department Source: Public Works                          

To:  City Council 

From:  City Manager & Staff 

Council Meeting Date:  March 1, 2021 

Re: Amending the Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement for Shuttle Bus Service on the 

University of Missouri Campus 

 

 

 

Staff is requesting council authorize the City Manager to execute a second amendment to 

the intergovernmental cooperation agreement with the Curators of the University of Missouri 

for integrated shuttle bus service on campus for the remainder of the academic year.  

 

 

 

COVID has had a debilitating effect on student’s ability to attend in-seat classes at the 

University of Missouri.  As a direct result, parking lots where commuting students are normally 

assigned and shuttle service is provided are not in use for the spring 2021 semester. 

 

GoCOMO staff was contacted by the University of Missouri Parking and Transportation 

Director regarding amending the current approved agreement for shuttle services for a 

second time in the agreement term.  The University is requesting to eliminate the RP10, 

Research Reactor Route (403 Route), effective November 1, 2020 thru the 2020-2021 

academic year, and that fund allocated for the Research Reactor Route be refunded by 

GoCOMO for this time period.  

 

The first amendment reduced the number of buses on two (2) daytime routes from three (3) 

buses per route, to two (2) buses per route, due to low ridership.  The reduction in revenue 

equaled $209,040 and brought the contracted amount for the 2020-2021 academic year to 

$1,053,600.   The second amendment will reduce revenue by $201,120 bringing the 

contracted amount for the 2021-2021 academic year to $852,480. 

 

 

 

Short-Term Impact: The reduction in revenue equals $201,120 bringing the contracted 

amount for the 2020-21 year to $852,480. 

Long-Term Impact: Unknown at this time. 
 

 

Strategic Plan Impacts:   

Primary Impact: Infrastructure, Secondary Impact: Secondary, Tertiary Impact: Tertiary   

Comprehensive Plan Impacts:   

Primary Impact: Infrastructure, Secondary Impact: Inter-Governmental Cooperation, Tertiary 

Impact: Mobility, Connectivity, and Accessibility 

 

Strategic & Comprehensive Plan Impact 

Executive Summary 

Discussion 

Fiscal Impact 

http://www.gocolumbiamo.com/city-manager/
http://www.gocolumbiamo.com/community_development/comprehensive_plan/documents/ColumbiaImagined-FINAL.pdf


City of Columbia 
701 East Broadway, Columbia, Missouri 65201 

 

 

 

Date Action 

11/02/2020 

 

 

 

 

08/17/2020 

 

 

 

 

08/17/2020 

 

 

 

05/20/2019 

 

 

 

11/04/2013 

Ord 024424 - Authorized a first amendment to the 

intergovernmental cooperation agreement with the Curators of 

the University of Missouri for integrated bus service on campus for 

2020-2021. 

 

Ord 024334 - Authorizing a refund agreement with the Curators of 

the University of Missouri due to the partial suspension of the 

integrated bus service (Tiger Line) on campus related to the 

COVID-19 pandemic 

 

Ord 024333 – Authorizing an intergovernmental cooperation 

agreement with the Curators of the University of Missouri for 

integrated shuttle bus service on campus for a 1-year period. 

 

Ord 23868 - Authorizing an intergovernmental cooperation 

agreement with The Curators of the University of Missouri for 

integrated shuttle bus service on campus for a 1-year period. 

 

Ord 21876 - Authorizing an intergovernmental cooperation 

agreement with The Curators of the University of Missouri for 

integrated shuttle bus service on campus for a 5-year period. 

 

 

 

Pass the ordinance authorizing the City Manager to execute a second amendment to the 

intergovernmental cooperation agreement with the Curators of the University of Missouri for 

integrated shuttle bus service on campus for the remainder of the 2020-2021 academic year. 
 

Legislative History 

Suggested Council Action 


